



City Council Report

Date: January 13, 2020
To: City Council
Through: Michael Kennington, Chief Financial Officer
Kari Kent, Assistant City Manager
John Pombier, Assistant City Manager
From: Candace Cannistraro, Management and Budget Director
Scott Bouchie, Environmental Management and Sustainability Director
Frank McRae, Energy Resources Director
Jake West, Water Resources, Director
Subject: Fiscal Year 2019/2020 Utility Rate Recommendations

PURPOSE AND RECOMMENDATION

The purpose of this report is to provide staff recommendations for utility rate adjustments. The rate adjustments are recommended to be effective March 1, 2020.

The forecasted expenses for each utility are compared to the forecasted revenues based on the current rates. The increases in annualized revenues needed to accommodate the increased costs for each utility are:

<u>Utility</u>	<u>Revenue</u>
Electric	\$72,000
Natural Gas	\$765,000
Water	\$2,166,000
Wastewater	\$1,556,000
Solid Waste	\$451,000

The method of implementation of rate adjustments can vary from year to year based on the needs and goals of the individual utilities. The impact on individual customers can vary based on the method of implementation and the customer consumption.

For FY 2019/20, the following rate adjustments are being recommended (see Attachment 1 for more detail):

Solid Waste:

All residential barrel rates, bulk item pick-up and appliance collection: No increase
Front-Load Trash Rates: 3.8% increase
Front-Load Recycle Rates: 80% increase
Roll-Off rates: Overall 2.4% increase

Electric:

Residential customers: service charge increase of \$0.25 per month
Residential customers: no adjustment to the energy usage charge
Non-residential customers: service charge increase of \$1.00 per month
Non-residential customers: no adjustment to the energy usage charge
Create voluntary green tariff with additional \$0.01/kWh usage charge

Natural Gas:

Residential customers: system service charge increase of \$0.75 per month
Residential customers: no adjustment to the energy usage charge
Non-residential customers: system service charge increase of \$2.00 per month
Non-residential customers: no adjustment to the energy usage charge
Large Commercial CNG customers: system service charge increased to \$100.00 per month
All Commercial CNG customers: \$0.05 per therm increase to the energy usage charge

Water:

Residential customers: no rate adjustment
Non-residential customers: 6% increase on usage rates, no adjustment to the fixed service charge
Interdepartmental: no rate adjustment
Continue with planned residential water usage tier adjustment to align necessary with discretionary use

Wastewater:

Residential customers: no rate adjustment
Non-residential customers: 4.35% increase to all components
Interdepartmental: no adjustment

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

Each utility is operated as a separate business center. As such, rate schedules are reviewed annually and if needed, adjusted in a manner consistent with costs of capital, as well as the fixed and variable costs of operation and maintenance within each utility. Reserve balances are combined in the Enterprise Fund and are managed to maintain a targeted ending reserve balance of at least 8-10% of the following year's estimated expenditures throughout the forecast period. The reserve balance allows for the smoothing of rate adjustments. This smoothing avoids large rate increases and minimizes the impact to customers in any single year.

The Enterprise Fund Cash Flow Projection (Attachment 2) includes projections of growth. The Water, Wastewater, and Solid Waste utilities have a citywide service area and are expected to grow by an average of about 1.3% per year during the forecast. With the inclusion of the Magma service area, the Natural Gas utility is expected to grow by 900 accounts next fiscal year. The Electric utility, with a smaller and largely built out service area when compared to the other utilities, is expected to grow by 110 accounts next fiscal year.

The Enterprise Fund Cash Flow Projections also include expenditures that are increased by inflationary factors in future years. Some inflationary factors are unique to the individual utilities, such as those used for chemicals or purchased water. Other citywide expenditure pressures that are included in the forecast are listed below.

Capital Investment

The City continues to place a high priority on infrastructure investment to attract and service future development. The capital improvement program (CIP) includes the planning for increased customer demand, maintaining system reliability and satisfying contractual obligations. The debt service on utility revenue bonds to fund projects is provided by the utility rates paid by customers. The City issues bonds on an as-needed basis in order to minimize the interest cost. Anticipated future debt service has been included in the forecast and rate recommendations.

Review of the transfer to the General Fund

Based on direction from the City Council, the transfer to the General Fund is reviewed annually. The amount of the transfer throughout the forecast period is adjusted based on a consumer price index (CPI) inflation. The adjustment for FY 2019/20 is an increase of \$2.2 million, moving from \$108.4 million to \$110.6 million.

SOLID WASTE UTILITY

Staff is recommending an increase to the barrel pullback fee from \$2.21 to \$10.00 per barrel

Front-Load Trash

There are various rate factors related to Front-Load trash service. The Front-Load program includes customers in competition with private waste collection companies. Staff recommends increasing the base bin rates, multi-day factor, multi-bin factor, out-of-zone fees and additional weight table.

- Increase 6-Yard Base Rate from \$99.98 to \$101.98
- Increase 8-Yard Base Rate from \$112.98 to \$115.98
- Increase in-zone multi-day factor from a multiplier of 0.80 to 0.81
- Increase out-of-zone fee by \$1.00 from \$14.00 to \$15.00
- Increase 6-yard Multi-Bin Factor from a multiplier of 0.645 to 0.650
- Increase 8-yard Multi-Bin Factor from a multiplier of 0.670 to 0.680

The projected annualized increase in revenue is expected to be \$264,000.

Front-Load Recycling

In order to provide commercial customers with recycling options, both commingled and cardboard recycling programs are offered.

Staff is recommending an increase to the base rate and multi-bin factor for commercial cardboard customers. Additionally, staff is recommending removing the multi-day factor for commercial cardboard customers.

- Increase 2-yard base rate for cardboard from \$28.00 to \$36.00
- Increase 3-yard base rate for cardboard from \$28.00 to \$39.36
- Increase 4-yard base rate for cardboard from \$28.00 to \$42.72
- Increase 6-yard base rate for cardboard from \$28.00 to \$53.03
- Increase 8-yard base rate for cardboard from \$28.00 to \$63.09
- Remove the multi-day factor discount
- Increase multi-bin factor for all cardboard bins from a multiplier of 0.645 to 0.650

Staff is recommending an increase to the base rate for commercial commingled customers.

- Increase 2-yard base rate for cardboard from \$36.00 to \$36.00
- Increase 3-yard base rate for cardboard from \$36.00 to \$39.36
- Increase 4-yard base rate for cardboard from \$36.00 to \$42.72
- Increase 6-yard base rate for cardboard from \$36.00 to \$53.03

Increase 8-yard base rate for cardboard from \$36.00 to \$63.09
Multi-bin factor for all commingled bins to 0.650

The projected annualized increase in revenue is expected to be about \$133,000.

Roll-Off

Staff recommends increases to Commercial Roll-Off services averaging 2.4% increase for FY 2019/20. The Roll-Off program serves residents and business customers in competition with private waste collection companies.

The projected annualized roll-off increase in revenue is approximately \$54,000.

A recommendation for an increase to initial set charges, haul rates, and the trash per ton fee.

Increase initial set fee from \$55.00 to \$58.00
Increase haul fees for 15-, 20-, and 30-yard boxes by \$3.00 per haul
Increase trash per ton fee for boxes and compactors by \$0.80 from \$32.50 to \$33.30
Increase the green waste per ton fee by \$6.85 from \$25.45 to \$32.30
Increase the trash fee for weight above the limit from \$38.40 to \$39.90
Increase the green waste fee for weight above the limit from \$26.89 to \$38.90

Solid waste rates across Arizona range from \$10.00 to \$40.00 a month. Costs to provide this service varies depending on many factors such as, but not limited to, distance to the landfill from collection location and landfill costs. An informal survey of private hauler service for county island residents within the City of Mesa resulted in costs comparable to those proposed by staff for FY 2019/20, but the private haulers do not provide blue recycling service.

ELECTRIC UTILITY

Rates for electric service are comprised of three major components: System Service Charge with a flat monthly rate, Energy Usage Charge based on units of consumption, and the Electric Energy Cost Adjustment Factor (EECAF) which passes the cost of the purchase of the electric commodity to the customer.

The electric program is experiencing normal inflationary pressures. For residential customers, staff is recommending a rate increase of \$0.25 to the system service charge and no increase to the energy usage charge for FY 2019/20. Staff is also recommending a rate increase of \$1.00 to the non-residential system service charge.

Residential System Service Charge: increase of \$0.25, from \$11.75 to \$12.00, 2.1%

Average residential bill with service charge, energy usage charge, and EECAF: from \$86.93 to \$90.92, 4.6% increase due to higher EECAF costs

Commercial System Service Charge: increase of \$1.00

Current average commercial bill with service charge, energy usage charge, and EECAF: from \$370.59 to \$389.91, 5.2% increase due to higher EECAF costs

As the recommended increase is a flat amount, the dollar impact would be equal on each bill but the percentage impact would vary based on consumption. The higher the consumption, the lower the percentage impact would be, excluding EECAF effects.

Adjustments to the system service charge component of the electric rate allows for a more stable revenue source for the program and insulates customers from higher energy costs during peak demand periods such as the summer. Currently only 24% of the revenues (excluding EECAF) from residential electric customers are fixed revenues. The program is heavily reliant on consumption to cover fixed expenses. Rate adjustments applied to the system service charge allows for a movement toward a more balanced rate structure.

Salt River Project (SRP) comparison:

Service Charge: \$20.00 per month (\$8.00 more than Mesa's proposed)

Mesa's average residential customer:

Monthly bills during calendar year 2018 (at FY 2018/19 Mesa rates) were approximately \$14.65 less per month (\$175.80 less per year) than SRP.

The proposed increase results in an annual cost approximately 12.8% percent less than if served by SRP. Lower use customers' bills (i.e. first quartile with an average consumption of 309.85 kWh per month) would be almost 22.5% less than if they were served by SRP.

The EECAF is adjusted monthly to "pass-through" the cost of electric energy supplies acquired to meet customers' needs. This rate component has varied between \$0.03951 and \$0.05533 per kWh in the most recent twelve months and is \$0.05339 for October 2019.

The projected annualized increase in revenue is approximately \$72,000.

NATURAL GAS UTILITY

Rates for natural gas service are comprised of three components: System Service Charge with a flat monthly rate, Usage Charge based on units of consumption, and the Purchased Natural Gas Cost Adjustment Factor (PNGCAF) which passes the cost of the purchase of the natural gas commodity to the customer. Those customers that reside in the Magma service area also have a Magma adjustment factor rate component. The adjustment factor benchmarks the City's rates to the rates of Southwest Gas to ensure market equity.

The natural gas program is experiencing normal inflationary pressures. For all customers, staff recommends a rate increase of \$0.75 to the system service charge and no increase to the natural gas usage charge for FY 2019/20.

Residential System Service Charge –summer: increase \$0.75, from \$14.31 to \$15.06, 5.2%

Residential System Service Charge –winter: increase \$0.75, from \$17.24 to \$17.99, 4.3%

Average monthly Mesa resident bill with customer charge, usage charge, and PNGCAF: from \$36.07 to \$34.90, 3.2% decrease due to PNGCAF reductions

As the recommended increase is a flat amount, the dollar impact would be equal on each bill but the percentage impact would vary based on consumption. The higher the consumption, the lower the percentage impact would be, excluding PNGCAF effects.

Adjustments to the system service charge component of the natural gas rate allows for a more stable revenue source for the program and insulates customers from higher natural gas costs during peak demand periods such as the winter. Currently only 42% of the revenues (excluding PNGCAF) from natural gas customers are fixed revenues. The program is heavily reliant on consumption to cover fixed expenses. Applying the rate adjustments to the system service charge allows for a movement toward a more balanced rate structure.

The Purchased Natural Gas Supply Adjustment component has been adjusted monthly to “pass-through” increases and decreases in the costs of natural gas supplies acquired to meet our customers’ needs. This rate component has varied between \$0.10000 and \$0.34954 per therm in the most recent twelve months and is \$0.21379 for October 2019.

Southwest Gas (SWG) comparison:

Service Charge: \$10.70 per month (\$4.36 less than Mesa’s proposed summer system service charge and \$7.29 less than Mesa’s proposed winter system service charge)

Mesa’s average residential customer:

Monthly bills during calendar year 2018 (at FY 2018/19 Mesa rates) were approximately \$0.87 less per month (\$10.44 less per year) than if served by SWG.

Non-residential and Commercial CNG

Staff recommends increasing the following system service charges and energy usage charges.

Non-residential: increase system service charge \$2.00, from \$33.66 to \$35.66 (summer) and from \$43.34 to \$45.34 (winter)

Current average non-residential bill with customer charge, energy usage charge, and PNGCAF: from \$420.66 to \$389.47, 7.4% decrease due to PNGCAF reductions

Large Commercial CNG: increase system service charge to \$100 from \$33.66 (summer) and \$43.34 (winter)
Commercial CNG: increase energy usage charge from \$0.0879 to \$0.1379 per therm

Due to PNGCAF reductions, all CNG customers forecast to see a decrease in bills from 2.7% to 4.6%

The projected annualized increase in revenue is approximately \$765,000.

WATER UTILITY

Rates for water service are comprised of two components: Service Charge, with a flat monthly rate based on the water meter size and Usage Charge, based on units of water consumption.

The water utility forecast includes debt service associated with projects that address customer demand and system reliability that was presented to City Council on October 7, 2019. Significant costs within the utility are the cost of purchasing water, chemicals, and electricity, and the agreement with the City of Phoenix for the operation of the Val Vista Water Treatment Facility. Staff reviews and forecasts all costs each year to ensure rates are sufficient to keep up with expenses.

Over the last few years the City has concentrated on aligning its fixed revenues with fixed costs. The goal is to achieve revenues from the service (fixed) charge at 35% to 40% of overall revenues. For FY 2018/19, revenues from the service charge component rate were 37.18% of total estimated costs. This trend is scheduled to continue into FY 2019/20, with revenues from the service charge component forecast to come in at 36.07% of total estimated costs.

Non-Residential Water

Consistent with the direction of the Drought Management Plan and furthering conservation efforts, the City is focused on identifying necessary and discretionary water use. Staff recommends separating non-residential landscape accounts from general non-residential accounts. Additionally, FY 2018/19 non-residential water usage was higher than residential water usage for the first time. The impact of increased non-residential water usage impacts the amount of water and infrastructure needed to serve these customers.

Staff recommends a 6% rate increase to the usage and excess usage charges. Currently, the non-residential usage rate is aligned with the necessary usage tier. The 6% proposed increase moves the non-residential usage rate closer to the discretionary usage tier. There will be no increase to the service charges. As the recommended increase is only on usage rates, the monthly bill increase will be decreased for customers that consume less water.

General Commercial typical monthly bill (consumption of 11,000 gallons): \$84.90 to \$86.53, 1.9% increase

Landscape Commercial typical monthly bill (consumption of 44,000 gallons): \$215.77 to \$225.25, 4.4% increase

The projected increase in annualized revenues is approximately \$1,950,000.

Excess Water Surcharge

For most non-residential customers (commercial, multi-unit dwelling, and public authorities), the excess water surcharge is currently operative ten months of the year (February through November). For these customers, staff is continuing the implementation of establishing consistency with its winter water average which operates twelve months a year and would further promote conservation. The excess water surcharge was added to February beginning in FY 2018/19. The next step of this implementation will add January in FY 2020/21, and December in FY 2021/22.

The projected increase in annualized revenues is approximately \$216,000.

Residential Water

The variable rate component is based on water consumption rounded to 1,000 gallon increments. There are currently four tiers (or levels of usage). Each tier has a different rate. The tier structure allows for a demand based rate as customers with higher usage patterns create a greater demand for infrastructure and service capacity.

For FY 2019/20, staff recommends continuing with the planned residential water tier adjustment with no adjustment to rates. Below are the current and recommended changes to the residential rate structure:

Current Tier Structure

The first 3,000 gallons are included in the service charge
Tier 1: \$3.19 per 1,000 gallons, 4,000 – 9,000 gallons;
Tier 2: \$4.79 per 1,000 gallons, next 9,000 gallons;
Tier 3: \$5.77 per 1,000 gallons, next 6,000 gallons;
Tier 4: \$6.46 per 1,000 gallons, all additional 1,000 gallons;

Recommended FY 2019/20 Tier Structure

The first 3,000 gallons are included in the service charge
Tier 1: \$3.19 per 1,000 gallons, 4,000 – 8,000 gallons;
Tier 2: \$4.79 per 1,000 gallons, next 8,000 gallons;
Tier 3: \$5.77 per 1,000 gallons, next 8,000 gallons;
Tier 4: \$6.46 per 1,000 gallons, all additional 1,000 gallons;

The monthly bills for a typical residential customer will not see an increase due to the adjustments in the tier structure, however high-usage residential customers may see slight increases to their monthly bills. The only exception being a zero percent increase (for both the service and usage charges) to the interdepartmental water rates.

Residential Water Consumer Impact:

Service Charge: \$28.10, no increase
Usage Charges (typical monthly consumption of 6,000 gallons): \$9.57, no increase
Total typical monthly bill impact: \$37.67, no increase

Arizona Water Company comparison:

Service Charge: \$22.34 per month
Usage Charges (typical monthly consumption of 6,000 gallons): \$16.66
Total typical monthly bill: \$50.37

Interdepartmental water rates are recommended to be held constant for FY 2019/20.

The total projected increase in annual water revenue for is approximately \$2,166,000.

WASTEWATER UTILITY

Rates for residential wastewater service are comprised of two components: Service Charge with a flat monthly rate, and Usage Charge based on wastewater demand volume. Wastewater volume is calculated for each customer based on 90% of the average monthly water use for the three lowest water usage months from December through March (also known as the “winter water monthly average”). This approximates indoor household usage and the resulting demand on the wastewater system. A City-wide winter water monthly average is used for new customers until an individual customer average can be determined.

The wastewater utility forecast includes debt service associated with projects that address customer demand and system reliability that was presented to City Council on October 7, 2019. Significant costs within the utility are the cost of chemicals, electricity, and the cost of ownership, operation, and maintenance of the 91st Avenue Wastewater Treatment Facility, a joint venture with the cities of Glendale, Phoenix, Scottsdale, and Tempe. Staff

reviews and forecasts costs each year to ensure rates are sufficient to keep up with expenses.

For residential customers, staff recommends no increase to the service charge and the usage charge.

Residential Wastewater Consumer Impact Comparison:

Service Charge: \$19.27, no increase
Usage Charges (based on winter water average consumption): \$6.52, no increase
Total typical monthly bill impact: \$25.79

Liberty Utilities comparison:

Service Charge: \$52.40 per month
Usage Charges: \$3.16
Total typical monthly bill: \$55.56

Johnson Utilities comparison:

Service Charge: \$39.24 per month
Usage Charges: \$0.00
Total typical monthly bill: \$39.24

Non-Residential Wastewater

Rates for non-residential wastewater service are comprised of two components: Service Charge with a flat monthly rate, and Usage Charge based on water delivered. Similar to the Water utility, increased non-residential water usage also impacts infrastructure and the cost needed to serve non-residential customers. Staff recommends a 4.35% increase to the service and usage charges.

Interdepartmental wastewater rates are recommended to be held constant for FY 2019/20.

The total projected increase in annual wastewater revenue is approximately \$1,556,000.

Attachments:

1. FY 2019/20 Utility Rate Adjustment Recommendation Summary
2. City of Mesa Enterprise Fund Cash Flow Projections

City of Mesa, Arizona Utility Rate Adjustments Recommendations for FY 19/20

as of 10/30/19

<p>Electric</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Residential connections only</p> <p style="text-align: center;">\$ 0.25 flat amount per month in the base rate</p> <table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <thead> <tr> <th style="text-align: left;">examples:</th> <th style="text-align: right;">FY 18/19</th> <th style="text-align: right;">FY 19/20</th> <th style="text-align: right;">change</th> <th style="text-align: right;">pct change</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">low</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 49.34</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 51.46</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 2.12</td> <td style="text-align: right;">4.3%</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">average</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 86.93</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 90.92</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 3.99</td> <td style="text-align: right;">4.6%</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">high</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 162.11</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 169.84</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 7.73</td> <td style="text-align: right;">4.8%</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p style="text-align: center; margin-top: 10px;">(Including pass through of electric energy supply costs, which are forecasted to increase)</p> <p style="text-align: center; margin-top: 10px;">commercial: \$1.00 per month service charge increase</p>	examples:	FY 18/19	FY 19/20	change	pct change	low	\$ 49.34	\$ 51.46	\$ 2.12	4.3%	average	\$ 86.93	\$ 90.92	\$ 3.99	4.6%	high	\$ 162.11	\$ 169.84	\$ 7.73	4.8%	<p>Gas</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Residential connections only</p> <p style="text-align: center;">\$ 0.75 flat amount per month in the base rate</p> <table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <thead> <tr> <th style="text-align: left;">examples:</th> <th style="text-align: right;">FY 18/19</th> <th style="text-align: right;">FY 19/20</th> <th style="text-align: right;">change</th> <th style="text-align: right;">pct change</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">low</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 25.93</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 25.72</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ (0.21)</td> <td style="text-align: right;">-0.8%</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">average</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 36.07</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 34.90</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ (1.17)</td> <td style="text-align: right;">-3.2%</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">high</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 56.36</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 53.27</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ (3.09)</td> <td style="text-align: right;">-5.5%</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p style="text-align: center; margin-top: 10px;">(including pass through of natural gas energy supply costs, which are forecasted to decrease; seasonality averaged)</p> <p style="text-align: center; margin-top: 10px;">commercial: \$2.00 per month service charge increase</p>	examples:	FY 18/19	FY 19/20	change	pct change	low	\$ 25.93	\$ 25.72	\$ (0.21)	-0.8%	average	\$ 36.07	\$ 34.90	\$ (1.17)	-3.2%	high	\$ 56.36	\$ 53.27	\$ (3.09)	-5.5%																																								
examples:	FY 18/19	FY 19/20	change	pct change																																																																													
low	\$ 49.34	\$ 51.46	\$ 2.12	4.3%																																																																													
average	\$ 86.93	\$ 90.92	\$ 3.99	4.6%																																																																													
high	\$ 162.11	\$ 169.84	\$ 7.73	4.8%																																																																													
examples:	FY 18/19	FY 19/20	change	pct change																																																																													
low	\$ 25.93	\$ 25.72	\$ (0.21)	-0.8%																																																																													
average	\$ 36.07	\$ 34.90	\$ (1.17)	-3.2%																																																																													
high	\$ 56.36	\$ 53.27	\$ (3.09)	-5.5%																																																																													
<p>Solid Waste</p> <p style="text-align: center;">(per month billing)</p> <p>Residential: 0.0% all components</p> <table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <thead> <tr> <th></th> <th style="text-align: right;">FY 18/19</th> <th style="text-align: right;">FY 19/20</th> <th style="text-align: right;">change</th> <th style="text-align: right;">pct change</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">90 gal</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 29.34</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 29.34</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ -</td> <td style="text-align: right;">0.0%</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">60 gal</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 26.19</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 26.19</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ -</td> <td style="text-align: right;">0.0%</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">extra black</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 13.85</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 13.85</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ -</td> <td style="text-align: right;">0.0%</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">green waste</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 6.93</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 6.93</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ -</td> <td style="text-align: right;">0.0%</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p style="text-align: center; margin-top: 10px;">flat amount per month in each bill</p> <table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tbody> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">Neighborhood Clean Up</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 0.43</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 0.43</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ -</td> <td style="text-align: right;">0.0%</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">Household Hazardous Materials</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 0.41</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 0.41</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ -</td> <td style="text-align: right;">0.0%</td> </tr> <tr style="border-top: 1px solid black;"> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">Green & Clean Fee Total</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 0.84</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 0.84</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ -</td> <td style="text-align: right;">0.0%</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p style="margin-top: 10px;">residential example:</p> <table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tbody> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">90 gal w/G&C fee</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 30.18</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 30.18</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ -</td> <td style="text-align: right;">0.0%</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p style="margin-top: 10px;">per service order request</p> <table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tbody> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">Bulk</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 23.04</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 23.04</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ -</td> <td style="text-align: right;">0.0%</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">Appliance</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 19.00</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 19.00</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ -</td> <td style="text-align: right;">0.0%</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p style="margin-top: 10px;">Front Load - Trash 3.8% overall increase; multi-day/bin accounts affected</p> <p style="margin-top: 10px;">Commercial Roll Off 2.4% trash; increase per ton 11.0% green waste; increase per ton</p>		FY 18/19	FY 19/20	change	pct change	90 gal	\$ 29.34	\$ 29.34	\$ -	0.0%	60 gal	\$ 26.19	\$ 26.19	\$ -	0.0%	extra black	\$ 13.85	\$ 13.85	\$ -	0.0%	green waste	\$ 6.93	\$ 6.93	\$ -	0.0%	Neighborhood Clean Up	\$ 0.43	\$ 0.43	\$ -	0.0%	Household Hazardous Materials	\$ 0.41	\$ 0.41	\$ -	0.0%	Green & Clean Fee Total	\$ 0.84	\$ 0.84	\$ -	0.0%	90 gal w/G&C fee	\$ 30.18	\$ 30.18	\$ -	0.0%	Bulk	\$ 23.04	\$ 23.04	\$ -	0.0%	Appliance	\$ 19.00	\$ 19.00	\$ -	0.0%	<p>Water</p> <p style="text-align: center;">(per month billing)</p> <p style="margin-top: 10px;">Residential: no rate adjustments, only adjusting tiers between necessary and discretionary use</p> <p>examples:</p> <table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <thead> <tr> <th style="text-align: left;">kgal/mo</th> <th style="text-align: right;">FY 18/19</th> <th style="text-align: right;">FY 19/20</th> <th style="text-align: right;">change</th> <th style="text-align: right;">pct change</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">6</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 37.67</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 37.67</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ -</td> <td style="text-align: right;">0.0%</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">10</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 52.03</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 53.63</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 1.60</td> <td style="text-align: right;">3.1%</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">15</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 75.98</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 77.58</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 1.60</td> <td style="text-align: right;">2.1%</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">25</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 131.43</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 134.99</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 3.56</td> <td style="text-align: right;">2.7%</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p style="margin-top: 10px;">non-residential: 6% increase for usage charges only</p>	kgal/mo	FY 18/19	FY 19/20	change	pct change	6	\$ 37.67	\$ 37.67	\$ -	0.0%	10	\$ 52.03	\$ 53.63	\$ 1.60	3.1%	15	\$ 75.98	\$ 77.58	\$ 1.60	2.1%	25	\$ 131.43	\$ 134.99	\$ 3.56	2.7%
	FY 18/19	FY 19/20	change	pct change																																																																													
90 gal	\$ 29.34	\$ 29.34	\$ -	0.0%																																																																													
60 gal	\$ 26.19	\$ 26.19	\$ -	0.0%																																																																													
extra black	\$ 13.85	\$ 13.85	\$ -	0.0%																																																																													
green waste	\$ 6.93	\$ 6.93	\$ -	0.0%																																																																													
Neighborhood Clean Up	\$ 0.43	\$ 0.43	\$ -	0.0%																																																																													
Household Hazardous Materials	\$ 0.41	\$ 0.41	\$ -	0.0%																																																																													
Green & Clean Fee Total	\$ 0.84	\$ 0.84	\$ -	0.0%																																																																													
90 gal w/G&C fee	\$ 30.18	\$ 30.18	\$ -	0.0%																																																																													
Bulk	\$ 23.04	\$ 23.04	\$ -	0.0%																																																																													
Appliance	\$ 19.00	\$ 19.00	\$ -	0.0%																																																																													
kgal/mo	FY 18/19	FY 19/20	change	pct change																																																																													
6	\$ 37.67	\$ 37.67	\$ -	0.0%																																																																													
10	\$ 52.03	\$ 53.63	\$ 1.60	3.1%																																																																													
15	\$ 75.98	\$ 77.58	\$ 1.60	2.1%																																																																													
25	\$ 131.43	\$ 134.99	\$ 3.56	2.7%																																																																													
	<p>Wastewater</p> <p style="text-align: center;">(per month billing)</p> <p style="margin-top: 10px;">Residential: no rate increases</p> <p>example:</p> <table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <thead> <tr> <th style="text-align: left;">kgal/mo</th> <th style="text-align: right;">FY 18/19</th> <th style="text-align: right;">FY 19/20</th> <th style="text-align: right;">change</th> <th style="text-align: right;">pct change</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td style="padding-left: 20px;">6</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 25.79</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 25.79</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ -</td> <td style="text-align: right;">0.0%</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p style="margin-top: 10px;">residential wastewater bill usage is charged at 90% of the winter water average of 6 kgal</p> <p style="margin-top: 10px;">non-residential: 4.35% all components</p>	kgal/mo	FY 18/19	FY 19/20	change	pct change	6	\$ 25.79	\$ 25.79	\$ -	0.0%																																																																						
kgal/mo	FY 18/19	FY 19/20	change	pct change																																																																													
6	\$ 25.79	\$ 25.79	\$ -	0.0%																																																																													

City of Mesa Enterprise Fund - Notice of Intent

Rate Adjustments Effective Date: March 1, 2020

As of 10/30/19	FY 18/19 Actuals	FY 19/20 Projected	FY 20/21 Forecast	FY 21/22 Forecast	FY 22/23 Forecast
WATER	\$2,271,290	(\$7,744,242)	(\$8,010,856)	(\$16,695,768)	(\$26,096,763)
WASTEWATER	\$11,830,649	\$681,182	(\$5,712,301)	(\$3,623,130)	(\$6,272,030)
SOLID WASTE	\$1,791,123	(\$2,350,708)	(\$150,860)	(\$2,466,880)	(\$5,514,101)
ELECTRIC	\$2,126,906	\$1,690,755	\$277,509	(\$309,693)	(\$615,703)
NATURAL GAS	\$6,278,682	\$848,693	\$2,406,617	(\$119,251)	(\$430,881)
Subtotal: Utilities	\$24,298,650	(\$6,874,321)	(\$11,189,891)	(\$23,214,723)	(\$38,929,477)
DISTRICT COOLING	\$390,707	\$319,490	\$258,094	\$228,723	\$191,671
CONVENTION CENTER	(\$1,030,651)	(\$2,511,792)	(\$1,290,710)	(\$1,626,989)	(\$1,822,561)
GOLF	(\$619,392)	(\$800,000)	\$0	\$0	\$0
CUBS SPRING TRAINING -OPERATIONS	(\$835,736)	(\$1,180,420)	(\$1,465,033)	(\$1,307,298)	(\$1,323,540)
HOHOKAM-FITCH	(\$1,133,492)	(\$1,167,067)	(\$1,215,554)	(\$1,263,574)	(\$1,266,114)
Subtotal: Other Enterprises	(\$3,228,564)	(\$5,339,789)	(\$3,713,203)	(\$3,969,139)	(\$4,220,545)
TOTAL NET SOURCES AND USES	\$21,070,086	(\$12,214,110)	(\$14,903,094)	(\$27,183,861)	(\$43,150,022)
Beginning Reserve Balance	\$111,549,205	\$132,619,291	\$120,405,181	\$105,502,086	\$78,318,225
Ending Reserve Balance	\$132,619,291	\$120,405,181	\$105,502,086	\$78,318,225	\$35,168,203
Ending Reserve Balance Percent*	33.8%	29.6%	25.1%	17.9%	7.8%

*As a % of Next Fiscal Year's Expenditures

City of Mesa Enterprise Fund - Notice of Intent
Rate Adjustments Effective Date: March 1, 2020

TOTAL					
As of 10/30/19	FY 18/19	FY 19/20	FY 20/21	FY 21/22	FY 22/23
	Actuals	Projected	Forecast	Forecast	Forecast
Sources of Funding					
Revenues	\$356,735,583	\$359,317,995	\$366,809,344	\$366,713,721	\$366,616,855
EECAF/PNGCAF Revenues	\$21,682,646	\$21,302,217	\$25,612,137	\$26,253,821	\$27,273,388
Total Sources	\$378,418,229	\$380,620,212	\$392,421,481	\$392,967,542	\$393,890,243
Uses of Funding					
Operating Expenditures	\$135,993,426	\$155,575,211	\$155,294,000	\$161,029,257	\$165,092,685
EECAF/PNGCAF Expenditures	\$20,588,498	\$22,120,206	\$25,235,041	\$26,123,412	\$27,211,435
Expenditure Subtotal	\$156,581,924	\$177,695,417	\$180,529,041	\$187,152,669	\$192,304,120
Project Costs	\$933,912	\$1,811,665	\$0	\$0	\$0
General Fund Transfer	\$108,389,204	\$110,594,828	\$113,169,239	\$115,723,568	\$118,487,567
Debt Service Transfer	\$71,469,649	\$82,887,707	\$99,517,725	\$106,666,436	\$113,485,852
Lifecycle/ Infrastructure Transfers	\$7,416,934	\$7,495,428	\$7,733,034	\$7,743,775	\$7,759,582
Capital Transfer	\$6,410,520	\$2,791,000	\$1,448,431	\$1,272,244	\$3,049,528
Economic Investment Fund Transfer	\$6,146,000	\$9,558,279	\$4,927,106	\$1,592,710	\$1,953,616
Total Uses	\$357,348,143	\$392,834,324	\$407,324,575	\$420,151,403	\$437,040,265
Net Sources and Uses	\$21,070,086	(\$12,214,111)	(\$14,903,094)	(\$27,183,861)	(\$43,150,022)
Beginning Reserve Balance	\$111,549,205	\$132,619,291	\$120,405,179	\$105,502,085	\$78,318,223
Ending Reserve Balance	\$132,619,291	\$120,405,179	\$105,502,085	\$78,318,223	\$35,168,202
Ending Reserve Balance Percent*	33.8%	29.6%	25.1%	17.9%	7.8%

*As a % of Next Fiscal Year's Expenditures

City of Mesa Enterprise Fund - Notice of Intent

Rate Adjustments Effective Date: March 1, 2020

WATER	FY 18/19 Actuals	FY 19/20 Projected	FY 20/21 Forecast	FY 21/22 Forecast	FY 22/23 Forecast
Sources of Funding					
Residential Rate Revenues	\$84,397,069	\$92,838,791	\$93,905,935	\$93,837,576	\$93,273,669
Non-Residential Rate Revenues	\$54,323,512	\$56,358,644	\$59,972,783	\$60,599,486	\$60,214,344
Other Revenues	\$6,922,064	\$4,427,225	\$4,602,291	\$4,706,169	\$4,818,574
Total Sources	\$145,642,646	\$153,624,660	\$158,481,009	\$159,143,231	\$158,306,586
Uses of Funding					
Operating Expenditures	\$45,855,326	\$55,586,788	\$56,405,059	\$58,726,543	\$60,257,292
Project Costs	\$245,713	\$537,068	\$0	\$0	\$0
General Fund Transfer	\$55,951,500	\$57,090,063	\$58,418,998	\$59,737,566	\$61,164,368
Debt Service Transfer	\$33,626,243	\$37,675,523	\$44,420,381	\$52,266,931	\$57,682,483
Lifecycle/ Infrastructure Transfers	\$2,912,610	\$3,072,493	\$3,169,620	\$3,182,865	\$3,166,132
Capital Transfer	\$779,000	\$351,231	\$223,220	\$332,384	\$179,459
Economic Investment Fund Transfer	\$4,000,964	\$7,055,736	\$3,854,587	\$1,592,710	\$1,953,616
Total Uses	\$143,371,356	\$161,368,903	\$166,491,865	\$175,838,999	\$184,403,349
Net Sources and Uses	\$2,271,290	(\$7,744,242)	(\$8,010,856)	(\$16,695,768)	(\$26,096,763)
WASTEWATER					
	FY 18/19 Actuals	FY 19/20 Projected	FY 20/21 Forecast	FY 21/22 Forecast	FY 22/23 Forecast
Sources of Funding					
Residential Rate Revenues	\$46,685,169	\$46,334,963	\$46,353,790	\$46,254,863	\$46,111,149
Non-Residential Rate Revenues	\$36,486,341	\$36,506,698	\$37,759,580	\$37,868,735	\$37,674,894
Other Revenues	\$3,047,067	\$2,773,000	\$2,718,099	\$2,694,388	\$2,709,652
Total Sources	\$86,218,577	\$85,614,661	\$86,831,469	\$86,817,986	\$86,495,694
Uses of Funding					
Operating Expenditures	\$24,567,824	\$28,202,748	\$28,774,799	\$29,555,797	\$30,465,206
Project Costs	\$154,985	\$384,090	\$0	\$0	\$0
General Fund Transfer	\$15,747,681	\$16,068,133	\$16,442,164	\$16,813,278	\$17,214,855
Debt Service Transfer	\$30,833,850	\$37,012,403	\$44,833,619	\$42,233,843	\$43,222,599
Lifecycle/ Infrastructure Transfers	\$1,724,372	\$1,712,293	\$1,736,629	\$1,736,360	\$1,729,914
Capital Transfer	\$239,000	\$246,895	\$196,451	\$101,839	\$135,151
Economic Investment Fund Transfer	\$1,120,215	\$1,306,918	\$560,108	\$0	\$0
Total Uses	\$74,387,927	\$84,933,480	\$92,543,770	\$90,441,116	\$92,767,724
Net Sources and Uses	\$11,830,649	\$681,182	(\$5,712,301)	(\$3,623,130)	(\$6,272,030)

City of Mesa Enterprise Fund - Notice of Intent

Rate Adjustments Effective Date: March 1, 2020

ELECTRIC	FY 18/19 Actuals	FY 19/20 Projected	FY 20/21 Forecast	FY 21/22 Forecast	FY 22/23 Forecast
Sources of Funding					
Revenues	\$18,604,161	\$18,578,287	\$18,503,853	\$18,287,432	\$18,376,813
EECAF Revenues	\$11,657,770	\$13,681,024	\$15,022,425	\$15,678,779	\$16,489,768
Total Sources	\$30,261,931	\$32,259,311	\$33,526,278	\$33,966,211	\$34,866,581
Uses of Funding					
Operating Expenditures	\$7,020,499	\$7,480,074	\$7,660,221	\$8,071,347	\$8,087,249
EECAF Expenditures	\$11,631,755	\$12,971,857	\$14,880,246	\$15,560,907	\$16,451,079
Expenditure Subtotal	\$18,652,255	\$20,451,931	\$22,540,467	\$23,632,255	\$24,538,328
Project Costs	\$76,841	\$174,426	\$0	\$0	\$0
General Fund Transfer	\$6,776,087	\$6,913,974	\$7,074,917	\$7,234,604	\$7,407,399
Debt Service Transfer	\$1,548,744	\$1,716,597	\$2,654,233	\$2,693,117	\$2,839,226
Lifecycle/ Infrastructure Transfers	\$605,239	\$645,186	\$670,526	\$679,324	\$697,332
Capital Transfer	\$9,000	\$121,772	\$75,197	\$36,605	\$0
Economic Investment Fund Transfer	\$466,860	\$544,670	\$233,430	\$0	\$0
Total Uses	\$28,135,026	\$30,568,557	\$33,248,769	\$34,275,904	\$35,482,284
Net Sources and Uses	\$2,126,906	\$1,690,755	\$277,509	(\$309,693)	(\$615,703)
NATURAL GAS					
	FY 18/19 Actuals	FY 19/20 Projected	FY 20/21 Forecast	FY 21/22 Forecast	FY 22/23 Forecast
Sources of Funding					
Revenues	\$36,091,764	\$32,514,272	\$33,274,133	\$33,403,671	\$33,838,872
PNGCAF Revenues	\$10,024,877	\$7,621,193	\$10,589,712	\$10,575,042	\$10,783,620
Total Sources	\$46,116,640	\$40,135,465	\$43,863,844	\$43,978,712	\$44,622,492
Uses of Funding					
Operating Expenditures	\$13,459,947	\$14,380,199	\$14,572,225	\$15,232,775	\$15,477,469
PNGCAF Expenditures	\$8,956,743	\$9,148,348	\$10,354,795	\$10,562,505	\$10,760,356
Expenditure Subtotal	\$22,416,689	\$23,528,547	\$24,927,020	\$25,795,280	\$26,237,825
Project Costs	\$226,681	\$228,144	\$0	\$0	\$0
General Fund Transfer	\$8,098,326	\$8,263,120	\$8,455,467	\$8,646,315	\$8,852,828
Debt Service Transfer	\$5,035,448	\$5,813,296	\$6,918,482	\$8,776,794	\$9,070,271
Lifecycle/ Infrastructure Transfers	\$922,333	\$802,709	\$877,277	\$879,574	\$892,450
Capital Transfer	\$2,580,520	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Economic Investment Fund Transfer	\$557,961	\$650,955	\$278,981	\$0	\$0
Total Uses	\$39,837,959	\$39,286,772	\$41,457,227	\$44,097,963	\$45,053,373
Net Sources and Uses	\$6,278,682	\$848,693	\$2,406,617	(\$119,251)	(\$430,881)

City of Mesa Enterprise Fund - Notice of Intent

Rate Adjustments Effective Date: March 1, 2020

SOLID WASTE	FY 18/19 Actuals	FY 19/20 Projected	FY 20/21 Forecast	FY 21/22 Forecast	FY 22/23 Forecast
Sources of Funding					
Revenues	\$62,619,017	\$63,137,308	\$63,949,104	\$63,282,606	\$63,687,726
Uses of Funding					
Operating Expenditures	\$35,246,504	\$39,248,469	\$39,139,044	\$40,194,664	\$41,168,753
Project Costs	\$219,688	\$482,940	\$0	\$0	\$0
General Fund Transfer	\$21,815,610	\$22,259,538	\$22,777,693	\$23,291,805	\$23,848,118
Debt Service Transfer	\$400,712	\$669,886	\$691,009	\$695,751	\$671,274
Lifecycle/ Infrastructure Transfers	\$1,252,380	\$1,262,746	\$1,278,982	\$1,265,652	\$1,273,755
Capital Transfer	\$1,893,000	\$1,564,437	\$213,237	\$301,614	\$2,239,927
Total Uses	\$60,827,894	\$65,488,016	\$64,099,965	\$65,749,487	\$69,201,827
Net Sources and Uses	\$1,791,123	(\$2,350,708)	(\$150,860)	(\$2,466,880)	(\$5,514,101)
DISTRICT COOLING					
	FY 18/19 Actuals	FY 19/20 Projected	FY 20/21 Forecast	FY 21/22 Forecast	FY 22/23 Forecast
Sources of Funding					
Revenues	\$1,160,270	\$1,225,000	\$1,185,316	\$1,173,409	\$1,180,624
Uses of Funding					
Operating Expenditures	\$768,563	\$904,377	\$924,964	\$942,830	\$987,418
Project Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Capital Transfer	\$1,000	\$1,133	\$2,258	\$1,856	\$1,534
Total Uses	\$769,563	\$905,510	\$927,222	\$944,687	\$988,953
Net Sources and Uses	\$390,707	\$319,490	\$258,094	\$228,723	\$191,671
CONVENTION CENTER					
	FY 18/19 Actuals	FY 19/20 Projected	FY 20/21 Forecast	FY 21/22 Forecast	FY 22/23 Forecast
Sources of Funding					
Revenues	\$3,161,656	\$3,010,100	\$2,991,911	\$3,022,237	\$3,094,042
Uses of Funding					
Operating Expenditures	\$4,040,308	\$5,491,230	\$4,243,576	\$4,612,461	\$4,881,516
Project Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Capital Transfer	\$152,000	\$30,662	\$39,046	\$36,765	\$35,087
Total Uses	\$4,192,308	\$5,521,892	\$4,282,622	\$4,649,226	\$4,916,602
Net Sources and Uses	(\$1,030,651)	(\$2,511,792)	(\$1,290,710)	(\$1,626,989)	(\$1,822,561)

City of Mesa Enterprise Fund - Notice of Intent

Rate Adjustments Effective Date: March 1, 2020

GOLF COURSE	FY 18/19 Actuals	FY 19/20 Projected	FY 20/21 Forecast	FY 21/22 Forecast	FY 22/23 Forecast
Sources of Funding					
Revenues	\$1,609,529	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Uses of Funding					
Operating Expenditures	\$1,834,269	\$800,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Project Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Debt Service Transfer	\$24,652	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Capital Transfer	\$370,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total Uses	\$2,228,921	\$800,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Sources and Uses	(\$619,392)	(\$800,000)	\$0	\$0	\$0
CUBS SPRING TRAINING FACILITIES					
	FY 18/19 Actuals	FY 19/20 Projected	FY 20/21 Forecast	FY 21/22 Forecast	FY 22/23 Forecast
Sources of Funding					
Revenues	\$1,564,972	\$1,562,206	\$1,542,590	\$1,532,879	\$1,584,436
Uses of Funding					
Operating Expenditures	\$2,144,704	\$2,388,124	\$2,434,323	\$2,504,590	\$2,575,098
Project Costs	\$10,004	\$4,997	\$0	\$0	\$0
Capital Transfer	\$246,000	\$349,505	\$573,300	\$335,587	\$332,878
Total Uses	\$2,400,708	\$2,742,626	\$3,007,623	\$2,840,177	\$2,907,976
Net Sources and Uses	(\$835,736)	(\$1,180,420)	(\$1,465,033)	(\$1,307,298)	(\$1,323,540)
HOHOKAM-FITCH (OAKLAND A'S)					
	FY 18/19 Actuals	FY 19/20 Projected	FY 20/21 Forecast	FY 21/22 Forecast	FY 22/23 Forecast
Sources of Funding					
Revenues	\$62,991	\$51,500	\$49,958	\$50,269	\$52,062
Uses of Funding					
Operating Expenditures	\$1,055,483	\$1,093,202	\$1,139,790	\$1,188,249	\$1,192,684
Project Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Capital Transfer	\$141,000	\$125,365	\$125,722	\$125,595	\$125,493
Total Uses	\$1,196,483	\$1,218,567	\$1,265,512	\$1,313,843	\$1,318,177
Net Sources and Uses	(\$1,133,492)	(\$1,167,067)	(\$1,215,554)	(\$1,263,574)	(\$1,266,114)